

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 831 OF 2015

(Application for Withdrawal of Appeal)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 1382 OF 2012

AND

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 734 OF 2015

(Application for Withdrawal of Appeal)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 2010 OF 2013

AND

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 737 OF 2015

(Application for Withdrawal of Appeal)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 2015 of 2013

RAMBIR	ETC	...APPELLANT
VERSUS		
STATE OF HARYANA	ETC	...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

These appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court dated 24.08.2012 and 19.11.2013 respectively.

It is submitted that Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate for the appellant has on 14.01.2015 filed vakalatnama/appearance after obtaining no objection from the erstwhile Advocate. He has also filed an application for withdrawal of appeal on behalf of the appellant in all the above mentioned matter which have been registered as CrI.Misc. Petition Nos. 831 of 2015 and 734 and 737 of 2015 respectively.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 1382 OF 2012

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter. Certificate of service in respect of sole respondent-State of Haryana has been received from the High Court, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Haryana, so far.

It is further submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete in the matter.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2010 AND 2015 OF 2013

It is submitted that there is common sole respondent/State of Haryana in both the matters.

It is further submitted that common sole respondent/State of Haryana in both the matters is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

It is further submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete in all the matters.

It is further submitted that the instant matters have been tagged with Criminal Appeal No. 1382 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Original Records pertaining to High Court and Trial Court have been received in connected Criminal Appeal no. 1382 of 2012 and the same are available in the Court Room for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed additional documents, so far.

The applications for withdrawal of appeal in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of January, 2015 .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate

You are requested to file vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Haryana.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3/ak